FORM **PTO-1595** OMB No. 0651-0027

## RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

Atty Docket No. 132 9999-0000

	Atty. Docket No. 132.9999-00000				
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.					
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies):				
NEO MEDICAL, INC.	Name: ACACIA PATENT ACQUISITION LLC				
	Internal Address:				
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☐ No	Street Address: 500 Newport Center Drive, Suite 700				
3. Nature of conveyance:					
☐ Assignment ☐ Merger					
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	City: Newport Beach State: California Zip: 92660				
☑ Other: Correction of Assignee Name from "ACACIA PATENT ACQUISITION CORPORATION" to ACACIA PATENT ACQUISITION LLC as originally recorded at Reel 024492 and Frame 0411.	Additional name(s) & Address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No				
Execution Date: February 18, 2010					
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	ent is being filed together with a new application.				
A. Patent Application Number(s):	B. Patent Number(s):				
	5,357,961				
	5,823,961				
Additional numbers attached? □Yes ☒ No					
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 2				
Name: MARTIN & FERRARO, LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$80.00				
Internal Address:	☐ Enclosed (Please charge deficiency to deposit account)				
Street Address: 1557 Lake O'Pines Street, NE	☑ Authorized to be charged to deposit account				
	8. Deposit Account No.:				
City: Hartville State: Ohio Zip: 44632	(Previously charged on 06/02/2010)				
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE					
9. Signature.					
Amedeo F. Ferraro /Amedeo F. Fe Name of Person Signing Signal					
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:4					
	DATENT				

700460428 **REEL: 026112 FRAME: 0729**  From: MARTIN & FERRARO, LLP

330 877 2030



02/10/	2011			
# * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	PATENTS ONLY  U.S. Patent and Trademark Office			
Atty. Docket No. 132.9999-00000  To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.				
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies):			
NEO MEDICAL, INC.	Name: ACACIA PATENT ACQUISITION LLC			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☐ No	Internal Address:			
3. Nature of conveyance:				
☐ Assignment ☐ Merger				
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	City: Newport Beach State: California Zip: 92660			
☑ Other: Correction of Assignee Name from "ACACIA PATENT ACQUISITION CORPORATION" to ACACIA PATENT ACQUISITION LLC as originally recorded at Reel 024492 and Frame 0411.	Additional name(s) & Address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No			
Execution Date:				
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): ☐ This docume	ent is being filed together with a new application.			
A. Patent Application Number(s):	B. Patent Number(s):			
	5,357,961 5,823,961			
l  Additional numbers attached? □Yes ☒ No				
<ol><li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li></ol>	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 2			
Name: MARTIN & FERRARO, LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$80.00			
Internal Address:	☐ Enclosed (Please charge deficiency to deposit account)			
Street Address: 1557 Lake O'Pines Street, NE	Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
***************************************	8. Deposit Account No.:			
City: Hartville State: Ohio Zip: 44632	(Previously charged on 06/02/2010)			
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE				
9. Signature.				
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:4				

**PATENT REEL: 026112 FRAME: 0730** 

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, NEO MEDICAL, INC. a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 42514 Albrae Street, Fremont, CA 94538 (hereafter, together with any successors, legal representatives or assigns thereof, called "Assignor") is the owner of the entire right, title, and interest and assignee of U.S. Patent No. 5357961 issued on October 25, 1994 for an invention entitled CATHETER GUIDEWIRE AND FLUSHING APPARATUS AND METHOD OF INSERTION and U.S. Patent No. 5823961 issued on October 20, 1998 for an invention entitled CATHETER GUIDEWIRE AND FLUSHING APPARATUS AND METHOD OF INSERTION;

AND WHEREAS, ACACIA PATENT ACQUISITION LLC, a ("APAC") a Delaware limited liability company having a place of business at 500 Newport Center Drive, Suite 700, Newport Beach, CA 92660 (hereafter, together with any successors, legal representatives or assigns thereof, called "ASSIGNEE") wants to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said U.S. Patent No. 5357961 and U.S. Patent No. 5823961, and all the inventions therein, and Assignor is willing to enter into such assignment.

NOW, THEREFORE, effective as of February 16, 2010 and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) in hand paid and other good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from ASSIGNEE is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to U.S. Patent No. 5357961 and U.S. Patent No. 5823961, and all continuations, divisionals, reexaminations, reissues and substitutes thereof, all inventions therein, including without limitation all rights to claim priority on the basis thereof, and any and all applications for patents which are or may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all patents which may be granted on these inventions in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and including without limitation, all rights to sue for past, present and future infringement, including the right to collect and receive any damages, royalties, or settlements for such infringements, all rights to sue for injunctive or other equitable relief, and any and all causes of action relating to any of the inventions or discoveries thereof;

Assignor hereby covenants that it has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

Assignor hereby further covenants and agrees that it will communicate to ASSIGNEE any and all facts known to it respecting said patents, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute and deliver all papers and take any actions that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to any aforementioned patents and inventions, execute all divisional, continuation, reexamination, reissue and substitute applications, and make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said inventions in all countries.

PATENT REEL: 026112 FRAME: 0731

## **ASSIGNMENT**

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand this 18 day of February.

NEO MEDICAL, INC.

Name\_Timethy Duvall

Title\_President

STATE OF COUNTY OF	)			
On	18. Mil B \$118 p Sages Sur man area area area area area area area ar	, before me	_	, Notary
Public, personally appe	ared	,		personally known to
the within instrument as	nd acknowledge the instrument	ed to me that I	ne executed the same or the entity upon bel	on whose name is subscribed to in his authorized capacity, and half of which the person acted,
			WITNESS my hand a	
r		Su	attache	d

PATENT REEL: 026112 FRAME: 0732